

# No. 16-748

---

## UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ANONYMOUS,

*Plaintiff,*

MATTHEW CHRISTIANSEN,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

OMNICOM GROUP, INCORPORATED; DDB WORLDWIDE COMMUNICATIONS GROUP,  
INCORPORATED; JOE CIANCOTTO; PETER HEMPEL; AND CHRIS BROWN,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York  
Hon. Katherine Polk Failla, Judge

### **BRIEF OF AMICUS LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

MICHAEL D.B. KAVEY,  
ATTORNEY AT LAW  
144 North 7th Street #235  
Brooklyn, New York 11249  
(917) 623-8884

GREGORY R. NEVINS  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
730 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 640  
Atlanta, Georgia 30308  
(404) 897-1880

OMAR GONZALEZ-PAGAN  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 809-8585

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

ARGUMENT SUMMARY .....2

ARGUMENT .....4

I. *BALDWIN* SATISFIES “*CHEVRON* STEP ZERO.” .....4

    A. *Baldwin* Satisfies The Delegation And “Force Of Law” Inquiries Under  
    Step Zero.....6

    B. Because *Baldwin* Is A Carefully-Considered Decision Within The  
    EEOC’s Expertise, It Is Eligible For *Chevron* Deference.....10

    C. Full Commission Federal Sector Decisions Have The Hallmarks Of  
    Agency Actions Afforded *Chevron* Deference. ....14

    D. Past Decisions Denying *Chevron* Deference To The EEOC’s Actions Are  
    Not Relevant. ....16

II. THE *BALDWIN* DECISION IS NOT ONLY REASONABLE BUT  
PERSUASIVE. ....18

    A. Congress Did Not Directly Address The Precise Question Of Title VII’s  
    Coverage Of Sexual Orientation Discrimination. ....19

    B. *Baldwin* Is An Eminently Reasonable Interpretation Of Title VII’s Sex  
    Discrimination Provision. ....20

III. UNDER *BRAND X*, *BALDWIN* IS CONTROLLING PRECEDENT,  
IRRESPECTIVE OF CONTRARY CIRCUIT PRECEDENT. ....23

    A. Pursuant To *Brand X*, *Simonton* Is Overruled By *Baldwin*.....23

    B. In the Context of Discrimination Against a Gay Man, There is No  
    Difference in the Scope of 2000e-2 and 2000e-16.....24

CONCLUSION .....28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991) .....	5-6
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , Appeal No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (E.E.O.C. July 16, 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002) .....	6, 10, 11
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	1
<i>Bundy v. Jackson</i> , 641 F.2d 934 (D.C. Cir.1981).....	25
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002) .....	16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. F.C.C.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) .....	4, 16, 18
<i>City of Los Angeles Dep't of Water &amp; Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978) .....	19-20
<i>Cohen v. JP Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 498 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	26
<i>Dawson v. Bumble &amp; Bumble</i> , 398 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	25
<i>De La Mota v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 412 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	7, 16
<i>DeCintio v. Westchester Cty. Med. Ctr.</i> , 807 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	20
<i>DeSantis v. Pac. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	13
<i>Doe v. Leavitt</i> , 552 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	11, 12

*E.E.O.C. v. Seafarers Int'l Union*,  
 394 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2005) .....16

*El v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.*,  
 479 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2007) .....17

*Evans v. Georgia Reg'l Hosp.*,  
 No. 15-15234 (11th Cir.) .....1

*Fed. Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki*,  
 552 U.S. 389 (2008) .....26

*Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.*,  
 769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....9

*General Electric Co. v. Gilbert*,  
 429 U.S. 125 (1976) .....11, 12

*Glenn v. Brumby*,  
 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....1

*Goluszek v. Smith*,  
 697 F. Supp. 1452 (N.D. Ill. 1988).....19

*Griggs v. Duke Power Co.*,  
 401 U.S. 424 (1971) .....26, 27

*Hall v. BNSF Ry. Co.*,  
 No. C13-2160, 2014 WL 4719007 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 22, 2014) .....1

*Hicks v. Crown Zellerbach Corp.*,  
 319 F. Supp. 314 (E.D. La. 1970) .....27

*Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll.*,  
 No. 15-1720 (7th Cir.) .....1

*Holcomb v. Iona Coll.*,  
 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008) .....23

*I.N.S. v. Aguirre-Aguirre*,  
 526 U.S. 415 (1999) .....6

*Int'l Chem. Workers Union v. Planters Mfg. Co.*,  
 259 F. Supp. 365 (N.D. Miss. 1966) .....27

*Izaak Walton League of Am. v. Marsh*,  
 655 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....11

*Johnson v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
 Appeal No. 01911827,  
 1991 WL 1189760 (E.E.O.C. Dec. 19, 1991) .....13

*Jordan v. Clark*,  
 847 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir.1988) .....25

*Kruse v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.*,  
 383 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2004) .....6, 7, 11

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
 539 U.S. 558 (2003) ..... 1

*Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
 550 U.S. 618 (2007) ..... 17, 18

*Lewis v. Epic Sys. Corp.*,  
 No. 15-2997, 2016 WL 3029464 (7th Cir. May 26, 2016) ..... 26

*Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke*,  
 551 U.S. 158 (2007) ..... 5

*Lopez v. River Oaks Imaging & Diagnostic Grp.*,  
 542 F. Supp. 2d 653 (S.D. Tex. 2008)..... 2

*Martinez v. Holder*,  
 740 F.3d 902 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 9

*Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States*,  
 562 U.S. 44 (2011) ..... 12, 13

*Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. Cty. of Nassau*,  
 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 23

*Morrison v. Dep't of the Navy*,  
 Appeal No. 01930778,  
 1994 WL 746296 (E.E.O.C. June 16, 1994) ..... 13

*Mosley v. United States*,  
 425 F. Supp. 50 (N.D. Cal. 1977)..... 25

*Nathel v. C.I.R.*,  
 615 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 9

*Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Assn. v. Brand X Internet Servs.*,  
 545 U.S. 967 (2005) ..... 4, 13, 23

*Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Emp., Local 1309 v. Dep't of Interior*,  
 526 U.S. 86 (1999) ..... 22

*N.L.R.B. v. Bell Aerospace Co.*,  
 416 U.S. 267 (1974) ..... 6

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) ..... 1

*Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.*,  
 523 U.S. 75 (1998) ..... 13, 14, 20, 21

*Page v. Bolger*,  
 645 F.2d 227 (4th Cir. 1981) ..... 25

*Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Co.*,  
 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986) ..... 23

*Pesquera Mares Australes Ltda. v. United States*,  
 266 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2001) ..... 8

*Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.*,  
411 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1969), *rev'd*, 400 U.S. 542 (1971) ..... 19

*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*,  
490 U.S. 228 (1989) ..... 20

*Riley v. Bendix Corp.*,  
330 F. Supp. 583 (M.D. Fla. 1971),  
*rev'd*, 464 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1972) ..... 27

*Romer v. Evans*,  
517 U.S. 620 (1996) ..... 1

*Rosen v. Public Serv. Elec. & Gas Co.*,  
328 F. Supp. 454 (D.N.J. 1971),  
*remanded on other grounds*, 477 F.2d 90 (3d Cir. 1973) ..... 27

*Schneider v. Feinberg*,  
345 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 7, 8, 11

*Simonton v. Runyon*,  
232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 2, 20, 24

*Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N. A.*,  
517 U.S. 735 (1996) ..... 12, 21

*TerVeer v. Billington*,  
34 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 1

*The Wilderness Soc'y v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 9

*Thomas v. Miami Veterans Med. Center*,  
290 F. App'x 317 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 25

*Ucelo-Gomez v. Gonzales*,  
464 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 13, 14, 16

*United States v. Eurodif, S.A.*,  
555 U.S. 305 (2009) ..... 13

*United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC*,  
132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012) ..... 22

*United States v. Mead Corp.*,  
533 U.S. 218 (2001) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Windsor*,  
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) ..... 1

*Veretto v. Postmaster General*,  
Appeal No. 0120110873,  
2011 WL 2663401 (E.E.O.C. July 1, 2011) ..... 15

*Vill. of Freeport v. Barrella*,  
814 F.3d 594 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 17

*Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.*,  
 No. 15-3775 (2d Cir.) ..... 1

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e ..... 2  
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 ..... 24, 25, 26, 27  
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16 ..... *passim*  
 5 U.S.C. § 551(7) ..... 5  
 Pub. L. No. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5 (2009) ..... 17

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29 ..... 2  
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5) ..... 1  
 Local Rule 29.1 ..... 1

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 1614.405 ..... 14

**Other Authorities**

Cass R. Sunstein, *Chevron Step Zero*,  
 92 Va L. Rev. 187 (2006) ..... 4, 12  
 Chai Feldblum, *Law, Policies in Practice and Social Norms: Coverage of  
 Transgender Discrimination Under Sex Discrimination Law*,  
 14 J. L. Society 1 (2013) ..... 14, 15  
 Jeremy Greenberg, *Not a “Second Class” Agency: Applying Chevron Step Zero to  
 EEOC Interpretations of the ADA and ADAAA*,  
 24 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 297 (2014) ..... 17  
 Note, *Deference and the Federal Arbitration Act: The NLRB’s Determination of  
 Substantive Statutory Rights*,  
 128 Harv. L. Rev. 907 (2015) ..... 26  
 Press Release, EEOC, *EEOC Files First Suits Challenging Sexual Orientation  
 Discrimination as Sex Discrimination* (Mar. 1, 2016) ..... 7  
 Rebecca Hanner White, *The EEOC, the Courts, and Employment Discrimination  
 Policy: Recognizing the Agency’s Leading Role in Statutory Interpretation*,  
 1995 Utah L. Rev. 51 (1995) ..... 27
